中國香港龍舟總會 HONG KONG CHINA DRAGON BOAT ASSOCIATION

International Dragon Boat Federation Founding Member
Asia Dragon Boat Federation Founding Member
Sports Federation & Olympic Committee of Hong Kong, China Affiliated Member
Hong Kong Water Sports Council Founding Member

國際龍舟聯合會創會會員 亞洲龍舟聯會創會會員 中國香港體育協會暨奧林匹克委員會附屬會員 香港水上運動議會創會會員

Hong Kong Training Team Program

Program outline

Hong Kong China Dragon Boat Association (HKCDBA) is recruiting the Hong Kong Cup's champion of "Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019" to be Hong Kong Training Team. HKCDBA will assign overseas races (not including "Club Crew World Championships") for Hong Kong Training Team.

Selection system

- 1) "Hong Kong Cup" of "Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019" will be classified as selection race.
- 2) The fastest time record of 6 teams from all 1st heat or round in all categories of standard boat 500 meters race will be selected into "Hong Kong Cup" automatically.
- 3) Affiliated Club must be voting member or ordinary member of HKCDBA before 1st phase registration deadline of "Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019".
- *HKCDBA will invite champion team of "Hong Kong Cup" as 1st priority. The 1st runner up team will take over the invitation if champion team is unable to fulfil above items 1 3 and accept the invitation. Moreover, if the 2nd runner up is also unable to fulfil above items 1 3 and accept the invitation, the program will be suspended.
- **HKCDBA will send official invitation letter to selected team as Hong Kong Training Team and selected team is mandatory to revert the letter by mail before deadline as offer acceptance, otherwise the selected team shall be assumed to have forfeited the offer and selection procedure will be restarted.
- ***Hong Kong Training Team appointed period as from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. For all conditions regarding to Hong Kong Training Team, HKCDBA holds final decision with no objection.

Scope of HKCDBA's responsibility

- 1. Provide allowance to the Hong Kong Training Team as subsidies for the race which according to eligible items of Leisure and Cultural Services Department.
- 2. Provide Hong Kong Training Team's uniform.
- 3. Submit relevant overseas races' entry document for the Hong Kong Team Representative.
- 4. Arrange relevant overseas races' transportation and accommodation for the Hong Kong Training Team which according to eligible items of Leisure and Cultural Services Department.
- 5. Govern discipline and behavior the Hong Kong Training Team and take appropriate disciplinary actions according to "Code of Conduct for Hong Kong Team" if needed.

Responsibilities of the Hong Kong Training Team

1. Organize a team of 28 dragon boat team members (including a team manager, a coach and 26 athletes), and there are 22 or more team members must have been registered in the crew list of the

中國香港龍舟總會 HONG KONG CHINA DRAGON BOAT ASSOCIATION

International Dragon Boat Federation Founding Member
Asia Dragon Boat Federation Founding Member
Sports Federation & Olympic Committee of Hong Kong, China Affiliated Member
Hong Kong Water Sports Council Founding Member

國際龍舟聯合會創會會員 亞洲龍舟聯會創會會員 中國香港體育協會暨奧林匹克委員會附屬會員 香港水上運動議會創會會員

Hong Kong Cup in "Hong Kong Dragon Boat Championships 2019". The Hong Kong Training Team required to conduct tremendous trainings in preparing for the races.

- 2. To comply with eligible items of Leisure and Cultural Services Department and assist HKCDBA's secretariat to handle race related transportation and accommodation arrangements.
- 3. Must comply with all the rules and regulations of international races.
- 4. Ensure the discipline and behavior of all team members overseas comply with HKCBDA's "Code of Conduct for Hong Kong Team".